

No. 06-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES
OF SEARS, ROEBUCK & COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

WANDA GLENN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARL B. WILKERSON
*Vice President & Chief Counsel,
Securities & Litigation*

LISA TATE
*Vice President, Litigation &
Associate General Counsel*

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-2153

BART A. KARWATH
Counsel of Record
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
11 South Meridian Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 236-1313

CAROLYN DOPPELT GRAY
TERESA L. JAKUBOWSKI
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
750 17th Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 371-6366

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The American Council of Life Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	9
I. The Mere Fact A Company Both Makes Benefit Determinations And Pays Claims, Without More, Does Not Constitute A Conflict Of Interest Sufficient To Affect The Standard Of Review.	11
A. The Economic Realities Of The Insurance Industry Establish That A Company That Both Determines And Pays Claims Does Not Operate Under A Conflict Of Interest.	11
1. Market Forces Create An Economic Incentive For Insurers To Pay Valid Claims.	11
2. The Underwriting Process Ensures That Sufficient Revenue Is Available To Pay Valid Claims.	13
3. Insurers Have Additional Safeguards Should Actual Claims Experience Exceed Anticipated Claims on Group Policies.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Functional Organization And Regulation Of Insurers Preclude Employees Who Determine Claims From Wearing “Two Hats.”	20
1. Benefit Determinations are Solely the Function of Claims Personnel.	20
2. In Rendering Benefit Determinations, Claims Personnel Must Comply With Regulatory Requirements Under Both ERISA And State Insurance Law.	21
C. ERISA Contemplates That Plan Fiduciaries May Both Make Benefit Determinations And Fund The Benefits Paid.	23
II. If An Insurer Is Deemed To Operate Under A Conflict Of Interest Merely Because It Both Provides Claim Administration Services And Pays Claims, A Traditional Deferential Standard Of Review Should Apply Absent A Showing That The Conflict Actually Influenced The Benefit Determination.	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Barnhart v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 179 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	30
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	29
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Ga. Inc.</i> <i>v. Employers Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leahy v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 12
<i>Pari-Fasano v. ITT Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Prot. Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 18
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 17
<i>Pulvers v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Sahulka v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Vega v. National Life Ins. Servs. Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1999) (<i>en banc</i>)	10
<i>Woo v. Deluxe Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998)	9, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. R.R. Donnelly & Sons Co.</i> <i>Group Benefits Plan</i> , 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3)	23, 28
Regulations:	
20 C.F.R. § 901.13(c)-(d)	5
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)	24, 26
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(1)	24
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)	24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3)	24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(4)	24, 25
29 C.F.R. § 2650.503-1(j)	25

*Cited Authorities**Page***Other Authorities:**

- American Academy of Actuaries: 2008 Yearbook* (2008), available at <http://www.actuary.org/yearbook/index.asp> 5
- American Academy of Actuaries, *Qualification Standards for Actuaries Issuing Statements of Actuarial Opinion in the United States* (2008), available at <http://www.actuary.org/qualstandards/qual.pdf> 5
- Burton T. Beam, Jr., *Group Benefits: Basic Concepts and Alternatives* (5th ed. 1993) .. 13, 14, 15
- Jane Lithcap Brown, *et al.*, Life Office Management Association, Inc., *Insurance Administration* (2d ed. 2002) 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
- Group Insurance* (William F. Bluhm, *et al.*, eds., 3d ed. 2000) 18, 20
- Joint Board Examination Program, <http://www.irs.gov/taxpros/actuaries/article/0,id=97444,00.html> (last visited Feb. 28, 2008) 5
- I NAIC, *Market Conduct Examiners Handbook* (2004) 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
II NAIC, <i>Market Conduct Examiners Handbook</i> (2004)	22, 23
PriceWaterhouseCoopers for the American Ass'n of Health Plans, <i>The Factors Fueling Rising Healthcare Costs</i> 9 (2002), <i>cited in</i> Governor's Task Force on Access to Affordable Health Insurance, Final Report (Feb. 15, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.fdhc.state.fl.us/ affordable_health_insurance/PDFS/task_ force_report_021504_final.pdf	29-30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. d (1959)	8
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 cmt. e (1959)	8, 27
Society of Actuaries, Admission Requirements to the SOA, Spring 2008 Basic Education Catalog (2008), http://www.soa.org/education/ course-catalog/spring-exam-session/2008/edu- admission-req.aspx (last visited Feb. 28, 2008)	4-5
<i>The Uninsured and Rising Health Insurance Premiums: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Ways & Means Comm.</i> , 108 th Cong. 108-50 (Mar. 9, 2004) (Statement of Douglas Holtz-Eakin, Director, Congressional Budget Office)	29
